This is the form of material change report required under Section 85(1) of the Securities Act.

BC FORM 51-102F3 (formerly Form 53-901F)

Securities Act

MATERIAL CHANGE REPORT UNDER SECTION 85(1) OF THE ACT

Item 1. <u>Reporting Issuer</u>

AMPD Ventures Inc. #210-577 Great Northern Way Vancouver, BC V5T 1E1

Item 2. Date of Material Change

March 6, 2023

Item 3. Press Release

March 6, 2023 at Vancouver, BC Canada.

Item 4. Summary of Material Change

AMPD Ventures Inc. announces that it has issued a total of 483,630 Common shares in the capital of the Company in consideration for past services with an aggregate value of \$62,500 provided to the Company. 223,214 of the Compensation Shares were issued at a deemed price of \$0.14 per share and 260,416 of the Compensation Shares were issued at a deemed price of \$0.12 per share.

Item 5. Full Description of Material Change

Please see attached press release.

Item 6. Reliance on Section 85(2) of the Act

N/A

Item 7. Omitted Information

None

Item 8. <u>Senior Officers/Directors</u>

The following senior officers/directors of the Issuer are knowledgeable about the material change and may be contacted by the Commission at the address and telephone number:

Anthony Brown CEO & Director Suite 2050 – 1055 West Georgia St. Vancouver, BC, V6E 3P3 (604) 684-2181 James Hursthouse Director Suite 2050 – 1055 West Georgia St. Vancouver, BC V6E 3P3 (604) 684-2181

Item 9. <u>Statement of Senior Officer/Director</u>

The foregoing accurately discloses the material change referred to herein.

Dated this 6th Day of March, 2023

"Anthony Brown"

Anthony Brown Name

CEO & Director Position / Title

Vancouver, B.C.

Place of Declaration

AMPD VENTURES INC.

News Release

AMPD VENTURES ANNOUNCES ISSUANCE OF SHARES FOR PAST SERVICES

Vancouver, British Columbia – Monday, March 6, 2023 - AMPD Ventures Inc. (CSE: AMPD) (OTCQB: AMPDF) (FRA: 2Q0) ("**AMPD**" or the "**Company**") announces that it has issued a total of 483,630 Common shares in the capital of the Company (the "**Compensation Shares**") in consideration for past services with an aggregate value of \$62,500 provided to the Company. 223,214 of the Compensation Shares were issued at a deemed price of \$0.14 per share and 260,416 of the Compensation Shares were issued at a deemed price of \$0.12 per share.

The Compensation Shares will not be subject to a hold period.

About AMPD Ventures Inc.

AMPD Ventures Inc. ("AMPD") is building the world's best suite of tools and technologies for digital content creation and distribution. Through its operating subsidiaries, AMPD Technologies Inc. and Departure Lounge Inc., AMPD is advancing the way that digital content is created and consumed. By combining the power of a high-performance-edge approach to cloud computing with world-leading media production technologies, AMPD enables companies to enter the next era of the internet. The team at AMPD has been leading technological developments within the games and digital media industries for nearly twenty years. AMPD was listed as a public company in 2019. Additional information about the company is available on SEDAR and on our website at http://www.ampd.tech

For further information about AMPD Ventures Inc., please visit <u>http://www.ampd.tech</u> or contact Neil Simon, CEO, Investor Cubed Inc., Telephone: +1 (647) 258-3310, Email: <u>nsimon@investor3.ca</u>.

ON BEHALF OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

/s/ "Anthony Brown"

Anthony Brown CEO & Director AMPD Ventures Inc. Telephone: 604-332-3329 Email: <u>ir@ampd.tech</u>

The CSE does not accept responsibility for the adequacy or accuracy of this release.